
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 

BY-LAW NO. 2002-83 

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO 2001-71 
BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE CHANGES TO USER 

FEE SCHEDULES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS AT 
CITY HALL (RECREATION & LEISURE SERVICES) 

WHEREAS Section 220.1 of the Municipal Act authorizes the Council and Local Boards to pass by- 
laws imposing fees or charges for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of the 
municipality or the Local Board and for the use of the property; 

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of North Bay has deemed it desirable to amend By-law No. 
2001-71 to include fees for athletic fields and facilities and passed Resolution No. 2002-383 at its 
meeting held July 8,2002 to include a schedule for athletic fields and facilities; 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH 
BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That Schedule “J” attached hereto and forming part of this by-law be hereby added to User Fee 
By-law No. 2001-71. 

2. That this by-law take effect December 3 1,2002. 

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 22ND DAY OF JULY, 2002. 

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 22ND DAY OF JULY, 2002. 

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 22ND DAY 
OF JULY, 2002. 



THIS IS SCHEDULE ‘J’ TO BY-LAW NO. 2002-83 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY 
OF NORTH BAY 

The user fees charged for the Recreation and Leisure Services Department for the use of Athletic Fields 
and Facilities shall be as set out below: 

Fieldshourly - no lights 

Fieldshourly - lights 

Tournament/daily 

Tournamentldaily with beer tent 

Special Event (Community Group) 

Special Event (Corporate Group) 

Beer Garden in Park Area 

Parkdshelter - half day ~ 2 0 0  people** 

Parkdshelter - half day >200 people ** 

Parkdshelter - full day .e 200 people *** 

Parkdshelter - full day >200 people *** 

Buildings - half day ** 

Buildings - full day *** 

(Snow) fencing 500’ 

Key Deposit per key 

Hydro (per half day) 

Hydro (per full day) 

2003 

$9.66 

$10.56 

$76.00 

$90.00 

Reg. Rates 

Reg. Rates 

$30.00 

$15.84 

$3 1.68 

$3 1.68 

$63.00 

$40. inc. utilities 

$80. inc. utilities 

$35.00 

$30./key 

$17.50 

$35.00 

** half day consists of a 4 hour booking or less 
*** full day consists of 5 hour booking or more 

2004 

$1 1.59 

$12.67 

$86.00 

$100.00 

Reg. Rates 

Reg. Rates 

$30.00 

$19.01 

$38.01 

$38.01 

$75.60 

*+/- utility rates 

*/- utility rates 

$40.00 

$30./key (to a max. 
of $60.) per person 
per facility 

2005 

$13.91 

$15.20 

$96.00 

$1 10.00 

Reg. Rates 

Reg. Rates 

$30.00 

$22.81 

$45.6 1 

$45.6 1 

$90.72 

*+I- utility 
rates 

*+I- utility 
rates 

$45.00 

$30./key (to a 
max. of $60, ) 
per person per 
facility 

*+I- based on utility rates 

+/- based on utility rates 

GST to be added to the above fees 


