THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 2002-83

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO **2001-71**BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE CHANGES **TO** USER
FEE SCHEDULES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS AT
CITY HALL (RECREATION & LEISURE SERVICES)

WHEREAS Section 220.1 of the Municipal Act authorizes the Council and Local Boards to **pass** bylaws imposing fees or charges for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of the municipality or the Local Board and for the use of the property;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of North Bay has deemed it desirable to amend By-law No. 2001-71 to include fees for athletic fields and facilities and passed Resolution No. 2002-383 at its meeting held July 8,2002 to include a schedule for athletic fields and facilities;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Schedule "J" attached hereto and forming part of this by-law be hereby added to User Fee By-law No. 2001-71.
- 2. That this by-law take effect December 31,2002.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 22ND DAY OF JULY, 2002.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 22ND DAY OF JULY, 2002.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS $\mathbf{22}^{ND}$ DAY OF JULY, $\mathbf{2002}$.

MAVOD

CITY CLERK

THIS IS SCHEDULE 'J' TO BY-LAW NO. 2002-83 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

The user fees charged for the Recreation and Leisure Services Department for the use of Athletic Fields and Facilities shall be as set out below:

	2003	2004	<u>2005</u>
Fields/hourly - no lights	\$9.66	\$11.59	\$13.91
Fields/hourly - lights	\$10.56	\$12.67	\$15.20
Tournament/daily	\$76.00	\$86.00	\$96.00
Tournament/daily with beer tent	\$90.00	\$100.00	\$110.00
Special Event (Community Group)	Reg. Rates	Reg. Rates	Reg. Rates
Special Event (Corporate Group)	Reg. Rates	Reg. Rates	Reg. Rates
Beer Garden in Park Area	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$30.00
Parks/shelter - half day <200 people**	\$15.84	\$19.01	\$22.81
Parks/shelter - half day >200 people **	\$3 1.68	\$38.01	\$45.61
Parks/shelter – full day < 200 people ***	\$31.68	\$38.01	\$45.6 1
Parks/shelter - full day>200 people ***	\$63.00	\$75.60	\$90.72
Buildings – half day **	\$40. inc. utilities	*+/- utility rates	*+/- utility rates
Buildings – full day ***	\$80. inc. utilities	*/- utility rates	*+/- utility rates
(Snow) fencing 500'	\$35.00	\$40.00	\$45.00
Key Deposit per key	\$30./key	\$30./key (to a max. of \$60.) per person per facility	\$30./key (to a max. of \$60.) per person per facility
Hydro (per half day)	\$17.50	*+/- based on utility rates	
Hydro (per full day)	\$35.00	+/- based on utility rates	

^{**} half day consists of a 4 hour booking or less
*** full day consists of 5 hour booking or more

GST to be added to the above fees